UNOFFICIAL COPY

1|

L
35

T

1

T

Ioch 1903545647 Fee $35. 99

RHSP FEE:$9.88 RPRF FEE: 51.09
EDHARD M. HOODY

This document prepared by anid CooK COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS
upon recordation return to: DATE: 6200472019 01:32 PN PG: 1 OF 11
Philip M. Hanaka, Esq. T — -

Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney PC .
401 East Las Olas Boulevard, Suite 2250
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE
ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS, LEASES AND PROFITS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS, LEASES AND PRQFITS (this "Assignment") is
made and entered into as of this 1st day of February, 2019, by WICNI* ROOSEVELT, LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company, with an address at One Town Center Road, Suite 300, Boca
Raton, Florida 33486 (the "Assignor"), in favor of PNC BANK, NATIONAZ ASSOCIATION,
a national banking association with an address at 2255 Glades Road, Suite 142W" Roca Raton,
Florida 33431 (the "Agent"), for its benefit and as Agent for the benefit of the Lenders (defined
below). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to such4erms in
the Loan Agreement (as defined below).

BACKGROUND:

The Assignor, along with the other borrowers party to the Loan Agreement (as defined below)
has borrowed from the Lenders and is otherwise executing and delivering this Assignment as
collateral sccurity for one or morce borrowings from the Lenders, in an amount not to exceed
NINETY-FOUR MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND 00/100 Dollars
($94,500,000.00) (the “Loan”) which Loan is evidenced by one or more promissory notes in
favor of the Lenders (as the same may be amended, supplemented or replaced from time to time,
thc “Note”). The Loan is governed by the terms and conditions of that certain Term Loan

4811-2932-2343, v. 11

S
F) T

S

SC
INEZ_



1903545047 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Agreement dated June 19, 2018, as amended by that certain First Amendment and Ratification of
Term Loan Agreement and Other Loan Documents dated August 30, 2018, and as further
amended by that certain Second Amendment and Ratification of Non-Recourse Carveout
Guaranty and Other Loan Documents dated September 28, 2018, and as further amended by that
certain Third Amendment to Term Loan Agreement dated January 4, 2019, and as further
amended by that certain Fourth Amendment to Term Loan Agreement dated January 30, 2019,
and as further amended by that certain Second Disbursement Ratification dated of even date
herewith (as further amended, modified, replaced, restated or supplemented from time to time,
the "Loan Agreement") among the Assignor, the other borrowers party thereto, the Agent and
the lenders now or hereafter party thereto (the “Lenders”) (the Loan Agreement, the Note and all
other documents cvidencing, securing or guaranteeing payment of any obligations to the Agent
or the Lendzrs,as any of the same may be amended, supplemented or replaced from time to time,
are hereinafter-coilactively referred to as the “Loan Documents™).

The obligaticis under the Loan Documents are secured by a certain mortgage, deed of
trust, deed to secure Jdcbt or other similar instrument (as the same may be amended,
supplemented or replaced froin time to time (the “Mortgage™) of even date herewith, against
certain premises described in &xhikit A attached hereto (the “Premises”), and recorded or to be
recorded in the real estate records of the County or cach of the Counties in State of Illinois where
the Premises or any portion thereof iz lueated.

Assignor has agreed to assign to Agentits interest in and under all Rents (as hercafter
defined) and Leases (as hereafter defined) as zccurity for the payment of the Obligations and the
observance and performance of all the terms, cévapants and provisions of this Assignment and
the other I.oan Documents.

a. NOW, THEREFORE, in considsiation of the extension of credit under
the Loan Documents and other good and valuable constderaiion, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bouia, Assignor hereby agrees as
follows;

1. Definitions. The terms defined below in this section have-the meanings given to
such terms in this section. '

b. "Rents" mcans, collectively, (1) all minimum, additional anc percentage
rents, accounts, revenues, income, receipts, charges, issues, profits and other payments for the
use, operation or occupancy of the Premises now due and which may hereafter become due to
Assignor under the Leases, including early tfermination fees, penaltics, break fees or
reimbursements of concessions provided to lessees due to Assignor, and payments or
reimbursements of operating costs, taxes, insurance, parking, maintenance or other services
provided to lessees, (i1) all claims against lessees and other parties under the Leases and against
guarantors of any Leases or under any letters of credit provided as sccurity for the lessees'
obligations, whether any of the foregoing arise before or after the commencement by or against
Assignor of any Insolvency Proceeding, and (iii) all proceeds of the foregoing, both cash and
noncash, including any insurance proceeds, condemnation awards, tax contributions, any
damages following default by a lessee under any l.ease, any penalties or premiums payable by a

4811-2932-2343, v. 11



- 1903545047 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

lessee under any Lease and the procceds of any policy of insurance covering loss of rents
resulting from destruction or damage to any portion of the Premises.

C. "Leases" means, collectively, (i) all leases, licenses, sublcases or any other
use or occupancy agreement now or hereafter entered into covering all or any part of the
Premises, (ii) all rights under any such agreements including the immediate and continuing right
to receive and collect all condemnation awards and insurance proceeds, the right to accept or
reject any offer made by any lessee pursuant to its Lease to purchase the Premises and any other
property subject to the Lease as therein provided and (iii} all cash, guaranties, letters of credit or
securities deposited or delivered under the Leases to secure the performance of lessees of their
obligaticas thereunder, whether such cash, guaranties, letters of credit or securities are to be held
until the expiration of the terms of such Leases or applied to one or more installments of rent
coming due priorio the expiration of such terms.

2, Present issignment. Assignor does hereby give, grant, bargain, sell, convey,
assign, transfer, mortgass, hypothecate, pledge, set over and confirm unto Agent and hereby
grants to Agent a security interzst.in and lien upon, as security for the payment of the Obligations
and the observance and periormance of all the terms, covenants and provisions of this
Assignment and the other Loan Documents, Assignor's right, title and interest in and to all
present and future Leases and thec Rents.  This Assignment is a present, absolute and
unconditional assignment from Assigno: 20 Agent and not merely the granting of a security
interest.

3. Status of Leases. Assignor reprecents and warrants that (a) as of the date hereof
there are no Leases affecting the Premises except as-previously disclosed to Agent in writing on
that certain rent roll attached as an exhibit to the Loan Azrrement; (b) cach Lease is in full force
and effect; (c)the Leases arc valid and enforceable; {d;t0 Assignor’s knowledge, no tenant
under any Lease has any defense, setoff or counterclaim aga nst Assignor; (e) neither Assignor
nor to Assignor’s knowledge, the tenants, are in default under ar¥ of the terms of the Leases;
(f) ne Rent has been prepaid for a period of more than onc (1) mouth-in advance; (g) Assignor
has title to, and full right to assign, the Leases and Rents; (h) Assignor has not-previously assigned or
pledged all or any portion of the Leases or Rents or that no such previous assignment is continuing;
(i) to Assignor’s knowledge, no tenant or guarantor under any Lease is ‘the snbject of any
Insolvency Proceeding; and (j) Assignor has received and is in posscssion ©f any security
deposits given by the tenant under any Lease.

4, Performance and Enforcement of l.eases. Assignor agrees, at its sole cost and
expense, to (a) ohserve and perform, or cause to be observed and performed, in all material
respects, each and every term, covenant and provision of the Leases on the part of the landlord
thereunder to be observed and performed; (b) except as otherwise specifically permitted in the
LLoan Agreement, maintain each Lease in full force and effect during the term thereof; (c) send
promptly to Agent copies of all notices of default which Assignor sends or receives nnder the
Leascs; (d) enforce, short of termination thereof, the observance and performance, in all material
respects of cach and cvery term, covenant and provision of the Leases on the part of the tenants
thereunder to be observed and performed; (¢) appear in and defend, at no cost to Agent, any
action or procceding arising under or in any manner connected with the Leases or with the
obligations and undertakings of the landlord or the tenants thereunder; and (f) notify Agent in

4811-2932-2343, v. 11



1903545047 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

writing promptly after receiving any written notice of the commencement of any Insolvency
Proceeding with respect to any tenant or guarantor under any Lease. If Assignor fails to pay,
perform or observe, in any material respeet, any of its covenants or agreements hereunder or
under any of the Leases, Agent may pay, perform or observe the same and Assignor will
promptly upon written demand reimburse Agent for the amount thereof together with all costs,
expenses and reasonable attorneys' fees incurred by Agent.

3, Restrictions on Actions Under Leases. Assignor will not, without the prior
written consent of Agent, (a) further assign or pledge or attempt to assign or pledge the Leases or
any portior of the Rents, (b) except as otherwise specifically permitted in the Loan Agreement,
alter, medify, amend, grant any concessions in connection with or change the terms of any of the
Leases or sarrender, renew, cancel or terminate the same or do anything whatsocver affecting
any guaranty ot any of the Leases or consent to any of the foregoing, (c) accept prepayments of
any portion of the Kents for a period of more than one (1) month in advance, (d) except as
otherwise specifically rirmitted in the Loan Agreement, enter into any lease, license or other
agreement for occupancy-dfter the date hereof for the Premises, or any part thereof, without the
prior written consent of Agent or(e) discount any future accruing Rents.

6. Agent Not Obligoted Under Leases. This Assignment will not be deemed or
construed to obligate Agent to take any action or incur any expense or perform or discharge any
obligation, duty or liability under the-icases, and, subject to Section 11.3(c) of the Loan
Agreement, Assignor hercby agrees to indempify and hold Agent harmless from and against all
liability, actual out-of-pocket cost, loss, acial out-of-pocket expense or damage, including
reasonable attorneys' fees, which Agent may or might incur under the Leases (or any of them) or
relating to the Premises or under or by reason of tiis '/ ssignment or by reason of any alleged
obligation or undertaking on Agent's part to perform o1 discharge any of the terms, covenants or
provisions contained in the Leases, provided, however, this indemnity shall not include losses as
a result of Agent’s gross negligence or willful misconduct, " Should Agent incur any liability,
cost, loss, expense or damage under or by reason of any Lease ot under or by reason of this
Assignment, Assignor will promptly upon written demand reimbursé Agent for the amount
thereof, together with all costs, expenses and reasonable attorneys' fees ingurred by Agent. Any
Rents collected by Agent may be applied by Agent, in its sole discretion; in satisfaction of any
such liability, cost, loss, expense or damage. Agent will be deemed to be'the czeditor of the
tcnant or guarantor under any Lease in respect of any Insolvency Proceeding aifscting such
tenant or guarantor (without obligation on the part of Agent, however, to file timely claims in
such proceedings or otherwise pursue creditor's rights therein). Nothing containedin this
Assignment and no entry by Agent upon the Premises as hereinafter provided, will be construed
to constitute Agent as a mortgagee in possession or render Agent liable in any way for any injury
or damage 1o person or property sustained by any person or entity in, on, or about the Premises.

7. Attorney in Fact. Assignor hereby appoints Agent as its agent and attorney-in-
fact, which appointment is irrevocable and coupled with an interest, (a) to perform all other
necessary or appropriate acts with respect to this Assignment and the Leases and Rents, (b) to
take all actions required to be taken by Assignor hereunder, (¢} to make all waivers and
agreements, (d) to give and receive all notices, consents and releascs, (e) to take such action
upon the happening of a default under any Lease (including the commencement, conduct and

4811-2932-2343, v. 11



1903545047 Page: 5 of 11

UNOEFICIAL COPY

consummation of proceedings at law or in equity) as permitted under any provision of any Lease
or by any law, and (f) to do any and all other things whatsoever which Assignor is or may
become cntitled to do under any such Lease all from the date hereof to the end of the respective
terms of the Leases and any renewals and extensions thereof, in all cases after the occurrence of
an Event of Default, including both beforc and after the commencement by or against Assignor
of any Insolvency Proceeding.

8. Revocable License; Fvent of Default. This Assignment has been made as
additional security for the payment of the Obligations and the observance and performance by
the Assignor of the terms, covenants and provisions of the Loan Documents on the Assignor’s
part to k¢ observed and performed. So long as no Event of Default exists and subject to the
provisions sct-forth below, Assignor will have a license to occupy the Premises as landlord or
otherwise and-0 collect, retain and use the Rents (but only as the same become due under the
provisions of such Leise) and to enforce the covenants of the Leases.

Upon the occurteace of an Event of Default, the rights and license granted to Assignor in
this Assignment will be automatically revoked without any notice or further action whatsoever
and any amounts collected by Assignor will be held by Assignor in trust for the benefit of Agent,
and Agent, in its sole discretion, will have the complete right, power and authority, (a) without
taking possession, to demand, collect ard receive and sue for the Rents and, after deducting all
reasonable costs and expenses of collection (including reasonable attomeys' fees) as determined
by Agent, apply the net proceeds thereof as set-forth in Section 10.2(b) of the Loan Agreement;
(b) to declare all sums secured hereby immediatelv due and payable, and exercise any or all of
the rights and remedies contained in any of the Tpan Documents or at law or in equity; and
(c) without regard to the adequacy of the security, with-or without process of law, personally or
by agent or atiorney, or by a receiver to be appointed by court, enter upon, take and maintain
possession of and hold, maintain, manage, control and cperate the Premises, or any part thereof
(including retaining property managers, real estate brokers ani leasing or sales agents), together
with all documents, books, records, papers, and accounts reizung thereto, and to exclude
Assignor and its agents and servants therefrom, as fully and to the saineextent as Assignor could
do if in possession, and in such event without limitation and at the expsnse of Assignor, and
from time to time perform all necessary and proper acts and expend such Pents as may be
nceessary in connection therewith, (d) cause to be made all necessary or propet repeirs, renewals,
replacements, useful alterations, additions, betterments and improvements to the ¥’rémises or any
part thereof, (¢) pay taxes, assessments and other charges on the Premises, or any oatt thereof,
and insurc and reinsure the same, (f) lease the Premises, or any part thereof, for such *¢rms and
on such terms as determined in Agent's sole discretion, including leases for terms expiring
beyond the maturity of the indebtedness sccured by the Loan Documents, (g) cancel or surrender
some or all of the Leases for any cause or on any ground, alter, modify or amend the provisions
thereof, or make concessions to the tenants thereunder, in each case, in accordance with the
terms and conditions of the Leases, provided, however, in the event Assignor shall have curcd
any outstanding Event of Default, the license granted to Assignor to collect, retain and use the
Rents (but only as the same become due under the provisions of such Lease) and to enforce the
covenants of the L.cases shall be automatically reinstated and Assignor shall again, subject to this
Assignment and the Loan Documents, deal with, and enjoy the rights of the lessor under the
Leases. The foregoing rights and remedies may be exercised singularly or cumulatively by

4811-2832-2343, v. 11



1903545047 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Agent, in its sole discretion, and Assignor hereby releases and waives all claims against Agent
arising out of such management, operation and maintenance, except for the gross negligence or
willful misconduct of Agent. In addition to the above; upon the occurrence of an Event of
Default, and to the extent permitted by applicable law, Assignor expressly consents to the
appointment of a receiver for the Premises, without notice, either by Agent or a court of
competent jurisdiction, to take all acts in connection with the Premises permitted by law or in
cquity and to deduct from any and all Rents the customary or statutory amount in the county
wherein the Premises is located to compensate such receiver for its actions,

9. INSTRUCTIONS TO TENANTS AFTER DEFAULT. TIME IS OF THE
ESSENCE . AEREOF. ASSIGNOR HEREBY CONSENTS TO AND IRREVOCABLY
AUTHORIZES- AND DIRECTS THE TENANTS UNDER THE LEASES AND ANY
SUCCESSOK“14 THE INTEREST OF ANY OF SAID TENANTS, UPON DEMAND AND
NOTICE FROM AGENT OF AGENT'S RIGHT TO RECEIVE THE RENTS, TO PAY TO
AGENT THE RENTS, :5sND SAID TENANTS HAVE THE RIGHT TO RELY UPON SUCH
DEMAND AND NOTICE FROM AGENT AND WILL PAY SUCH RENTS TO AGENT
WITHOUT ANY OBLIGATION OR RIGHT TO DETERMINE THE ACTUAL EXISTENCE
OF ANY EVENT OF DEFAULT-CLAIMED BY AGENT AS THE BASIS FOR AGENT'S
RIGHT TO RECEIVE SUCH RENTS AND NOTWITHSTANDING ANY NOTICE FROM OR
CLAIM OF ASSIGNOR TO THE CONTRARY, AND ASSIGNOR WILL HAVE NO RIGHT
TO CLAIM AGAINST SAID TENANTS FOR ANY SUCH RENTS SO PAID BY SAID
TENANTS TO AGENT.

10.  Coverage of All Leascs. Any ana-all Leases affecting the Premises or any
portion thereof presently in effect or hereafter entéred into by Assignor are covered by the
“provisions of this Assignment and all such Leases and al'’¢f Assignor's right, title and interest in
all such Leases and Rents are hereby assigned to Agent until.the end of the respective terms
thereof, inciuding any renewals or extensions thereof, subject to ali of the terms, covenants and
provisions of this Assignment. Assignor will deliver a true and <orrect copy of each Lease to
Agent promptly after the execution and delivery of the same. Assiguor-will, upon the request of
Agent, execute and deliver in recordable form all instruments which Agent may reasonably
request to further evidence and confirm such assignment of each Lease and the Rents,

11.  Notices. All notices, demands, requests, consents, approvals .and other
communications required or permitted hereunder must be given in accordance witit the notice
provisions of the Loan Agreement.

12. Preservation of Rights. No course of dealing and no delay or failure of Agent in
exercising any right, power, remedy or privilege under this Assignment or any other Loan
Document will affect any other or future exercise thereof or operate as a waiver thereof, nor will
any single or partial exercise thereof or any abandonment or discontinuance of steps to enforce
such a right, power, remedy or privilege preclude any further exercise thereof or of any other
right, power, remedy or privilege. The rights and remedies of Agent under this Assignment and

_any other Loan Document are cumulative and not exclusive of any rights or remedies which they
would othcrwise have. This Assignment is intended to be supplementary to and not in
substitution for or in derogation of any assignment of rents contained in the Mortgage or in any

4811-2932-2343, v. 11



1903545047 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

other document cxecuted in connection with this transaction. Without limiting the foregoing,
nothing contained in this Assignment is intended or will be construed to prevent Agent in the
excroise of its discretion from foreclosing the Mortgage or otherwise enforcing the provisions
thereof in accordance with its terms. To the extent permitted by law, Assignor hereby waives
any and all legal requirements that Agent institute any action or proceeding in law or in equity
against any other party, or exhaust its remedies under the Mortgage and the other Ioan
Documents, or in respect of any other security held by Agent as a condition precedent to
exercising its rights and remedies under this Assignment. Assignor agrees that the collection of
Rents and the application thereof as aforesaid or the entry upon and taking of possession of the
Premises, or any part thereof, by Agent will not cure or waive any default, or waive, modify or
affect any natice of default under any Loan Document, or invalidate any act done pursuant to
such notice; and the enforcement of such right or remedy by Agent, once exercised, will continue
for so long as-Agent elects. If Agent thereafter elects to discontinue the exercise of any such
right or remedy, (h¢.same or any other right or remedy hereunder may be reasserted at any time
and from time to time feliowing any subsequent default,

13, Severability The provisions of this Assignment are intended to be severable. If
any provision of this Assignrient-is held invalid or unenforceable in whole or in part in any
jurisdiction such provision will, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such
invalidity or unenforceability withcut in any manner affecting the validity or enforceability
thereof in any other jurisdiction or the remzining provisions hereof in any jurisdiction.

14.  Changes in Writing. No modification, amendment or waiver of, or consent to
any departure by Assignor from, any provision of fhis Assignment will be effective unless made
in accordance with Section 11.1 of the Loan Agreewieit, No notice to or demand on Assignor
will entitle Assignor to any other or further notice ¢rdemand in the same, similar or other
circumstance.

15.  Further Assurances. Assignor will, at the cosi of Assignor, upon Agent's
request, do, execute, acknowledge and deliver to Agent such further' decuments, assurances and
statements and do or cause to be done all and every such further acts, things, deeds, conveyances
and the like as Agent may deem reasonably necessary or appropriate to-cffect.the transactions
conternplated hereby or to confirm the assumption of and agreement to'nay.-perform and
discharge the liabilities and obligations hereby assumed and agreed to be paid.peiformed or
discharged, or intended so to be.

16.  Entire Agreement, This Assignment (including the documents and instruments
referred to herein) constitutes the entire agreement and supersedes all other prior agreements and
understandings, both written and oral, between Assignor and Agent with respect to the subject
matter hereof.

17. Successors and Assigns. This Assignment will be binding upon and inure to the
benefit of Assignor and Agent and their respective heirs, exccutors, administrators, successors
and assigns; provided, however, that Assignor may not assign this Assignment in whole or in
part. Agent at any time may assign this Assignment in whole or in part only in accordance with
Section 11.9(b) of the Loan Agreement.

4811-2932-2343, v. 11



1903545047 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

18.  Interpretation, In this Assignment, unless Assignor and Agent otherwise agree
in writing, the singular includes the plural and the plural the singular; words importing any
gender include the other genders; references to statutes are to be construed as including all
statutory provisions consolidating, amending or replacing the statute referred to; the word "or" is
deemed to include "and/or", the words "including”, "includes" and "include" are deemed to be
followed by the words "without limitation", references to articles, sections (or subdivisions of
scctions) or exhibits are to those of this Assignment; and references to agreements and other
contractual instruments will be deemed to include all subsequent amendments and other
modifications to such instruments, but only to the extent such amendments and other
modificattons are not prohibited by the terms of this Assignment. Section headings in this
Assignment arz. included for convenience of reference only and do not constitute a part of this
Assignment fui_ 4uy other purpose. If this Assignment is executed by more than one party as

Assignor, the obligations of such persons or entities will be joint and several.

19.  GOVERMING LAW: JURISDICTION: ETC.

(@)  This Assignment has been delivered to and accepted by the Agent and will
be deemed to be made in the State of Illinois. THIS ASSIGNMENT WILL BE INTERPRETED AND
THE RIGHTS AND LIABILITIES OF TH% PARTIES HERETO DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOiS; ZXCLUDING ITS CONFLICT OF LAWS RULES, EXCEPT
THAT THE LAWS OF THE STATE WHERE THE-PREMISES ARE LOCATED SHALL GOVERN THE
CREATION, PERFECTION AND FORECLOSURL OF THE LIENS CREATED HEREUNDER ON SUCH
PREMISES OR ANY INTEREST THEREIN. The' Azsignor hereby imrevocably consents to the
exclusive jurisdiction of any state or federal court inCock County, Illinois; provided that nothing
contained in this Assignment will prevent the Agent iror bringing any action, enforcing any
award or judgment or excrcising any rights against the Assignor individually, against any
security or against any property of the Assignor within any otier ¢ounty, state or other foreign or
domestic jurisdiction. The Agent and the Assignor agree that {0 venue provided above is the
most convenient forum for both the Agent and the Assignor. The Assicior waives any objection
to venue and any objection based on a more convenient forum in any actien instituted under this
Assignment.

(b) WAIVER OF VENUE.  ASSIGNOR IRREVOZABLY AND
UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXIENT PERMITTED BY
APPLICABLE LAW, ANY OBJECTION IT MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER HAVE 10 THE
LAYING OF VENUE OF ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR
RELATING TO THIS ASSIGNMENT OR ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT IN ANY
COURT REFERRED TO IN THIS SECTION 19. ASSIGNOR WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST
EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE DEFENSE OF AN INCONVENIENT
FORUM TO THE MAINTENANCE OF SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING IN ANY SUCH
COURT. |

(¢)  SERVICE OF PROCESS. ASSIGNOR IRREVOCABLY CONSENTS
TO SERVICE OF PROCESS IN TIHE MANNER PROVIDED FOR NOTICES IN SECTION
11.5 OF THE LOAN AGREEMENT. NOTHING IN THIS AGREEMENT WILL AFFECT

4811-2932-2343, v. 11



1903545047 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

THE RIGHT OF ANY PARTY HERETO TO SERVE PROCESS IN ANY OTHER MANNER
PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW.

20.  Counterparts. This Assignment may be signed in any number of counterpart
copies and by the parties hereto on separate counterparts, but all such copies will constitute one
and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed countcrpart of a signature page to this
Assignment by facsimile transmission will be effective as delivery of a manually executed
counterpart. Any party so executing this Assignment by facsimile transmission will promptly
deliver a manually executed counterpart, provided that any failure to do so will not affect the
validity of the counterpart executed by facsimile transmission.

21.  WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. EACH OF THE ASSIGNOR AND AGENT
IRREVOCABLY WAIVES ANY AND ALL RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY
JURY IN ANY ACTION, PROCEEDING OR CLAIM OF ANY NATURE RELATING
TO THIS ASSIGNMENT, ANY DCCUMENTS EXECUTED IN CONNECTION WITH
THIS ASSIGNMENT OR ANY TRLNSACTION CONTEMPLATED IN ANY OF SUCH
DOCUMENTS. THE ASSIGNOR AND AGENT EACH ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE
FOREGOING WAIVER IS KNOWING AND YVOLUNTARY.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTICNALLY LEFT BLANK]

4811-2932-2343, v, 11



1903545047 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[SIGNATURE PAGE 1 OF 1~ ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS, LEASES AND PROFITS]

Assignor acknowledges that it has read and understood all the provisions of this
Assignment, including the waiver of jury trial, and has been advised by counsel as
necessary or appropriate.

WITNESS the due execution hereof as a document under seal, as of the date first written above,
with the intent to be legally bound hereby.

ASSIGNOR:

WICNN ROOSEVELT, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company

By:
Name: S. David Selznick
litle: Vice President

ACKNGWLEDGMENT

STATE OF FLORIDA )
) SS:
COUNTY OF PALMBEACH )

I, V}V\Y-O\ \/\«ﬂ QS , a Notary Public in and for the said County, in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that S. David Selznick, personally known to be to be the
Vice President of WICNN ROOSEVELT, LLC, a Delaware limifed-liability company, and
personally known to be the same person whose name is subscribed to ilie foregoing instrument,
appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that as such Vige Przsident he signed
and delivered the said instrument pursuant to authority of said Vice Presidcnt ac his free and
voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said Vice President; for the uses and
purposcs therein set forth.

od

Z

WITNESS MY HAND and Notary seal this

day of January, 2019.

AN
e o Notary ublic
0/"‘\%5 ERIKA YESS / ry .. <
f, N . Notary Public - State of Florida ~My COmMMISSION eXpPIIcs:
; 2487 Commission # GG 200820 §
" My Comm. Expires Mar 27, 2022 V\(l\({ n 7//_{, 7 0212
R— . ; AL )=

431 1-'2932-2343, v. 10



1903545047 Page: 11 of 11

UNOEFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

Real property in the City of Chicago, County of Cook, State of Tllinois, described as follows:

PARCEL 1: THAT PART OF THE SOUTH 674 FEET OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF
" THE SO"/FHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH,
RANGE 13,;EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING NORTH OF THE
NORTH LIME/QF 12TH STREET, AND WEST OF A LINE DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
BEGINNINGAF A:'POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 17, 234 FEET EAST
OF THE WEST LINE-OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID
SECTION 17; THENCE NORTH ON A LINE PARALLEL TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID
QUARTER QUARTER SEZTION, 306.25 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE
NORTHEASTERLY ON A-<CURVED LINE CONVEX TO THE NORTHWEST, THE
RADIUS OF WHICH CURVED LIE IS 313.67 FEET A DISTANCE OF 158.27 FEET TO A
POINT OF REVERSE CURVE; THzINCE NORTHEASTERLY ON-A CURVED LINE
CONVEX TO THE SOUTHEAST THE RADIUS OF WHICH CURVED LINE IS 453.85
FEET, A DISTANCE OF 69.77 FEET TU A POINT OF COMPOUND CURVE; THENCE
NORTHEASTERLY ON A CURVED LINE/CONVEX TO THE SOUTHEAST, THE RADIUS
OF WHICH CURVED LINE IS 438.40 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 53.25 FEET TO A POINT;
THENCE NORTHEASTERLY TO A POINT IN THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 674
FEET OF THE WEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF
SAID SECTION 17, SAID POINT BEING 2.67 FEET Wi<ST OF THE EAST LINE OF THE
WEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 17
AFORESAID, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2: NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT O PARCEL 1 CREATED
BY DEED RECORDED MAY 22, 1917 AS DOCUMENT 6117550 AND\BY DEED
RECORDED FEBRUARY 21, 1922 AS DOCUMENT 7408212 FOR TRAF:IC AND
PRIVATE STREET PURPOSES OVER A 25 FOOT STRIP NORTH AND ADJGINING
PARCEL 1, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Property Address: 5758 WEST ROOSEVELT ROAD, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60644
PIN: 16-17-413-012-0000 VOL. 566



